



# Humber Teaching

NHS Foundation Trust

## Freedom of Information Request **20 052**

**Our Reference:** FOI 20 052 / AA / LB / LP  
**Name:**  
**Date:** 21 May 2020  
**Address:**

Dear

Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust's response below:

This is a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act of 2000.

For each annual quarter starting January 2017 (or the earliest that you hold the relevant data for), I would like to know the following:

Kindly note, In order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality, Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust ("the Trust") does not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).



[www.humber.nhs.uk](http://www.humber.nhs.uk)



Caring, Learning and Growing



1. The number of people, broken down by age category, who have been referred to your trust for diagnosis with suspected autism spectrum disorder (ASD).

	2017				2018				2019			
	Jan-Mar	Apr-Jun	Jul-Sep	Oct-Dec	Jan-Mar	Apr-Jun	Jul-Sep	Oct-Dec	Jan-Mar	Apr-Jun	Jul-Sep	Oct-Dec
<b>Under 18</b>	164	157	162	104	141	195	185	191	202	206	150	131
<b>18-64</b>	15	18	13	32	23	40	35	57	67	41	60	47
<b>65+</b>	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0

2. The number of people, broken down by age category, who have been referred to your trust for diagnosis that have an additional mental health condition at the same time as being referred for diagnosis with suspected autism spectrum disorder (ASD).

	2017				2018				2019			
	Jan-17	Apr-17	Jul-17	Oct-17	Jan-18	Apr-18	Jul-18	Oct-18	Jan-19	Apr-19	Jul-19	Oct-19
<b>Under 18</b>	24	24	26	15	20	34	37	37	57	43	20	20
<b>18-64</b>	6	Less than 5	5	11	7	16	14	28	28	17	25	22
<b>65+</b>	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0



3. A breakdown of those patients covered by part (2) by the additional mental health condition that they are diagnosed with.

Kindly note, that a patient may have more than one additional health condition.

		2017				2018				2019			
		Jan-17	Apr-17	Jul-17	Oct-17	Jan-18	Apr-18	Jul-18	Oct-18	Jan-19	Apr-19	Jul-19	Oct-19
Under 18	Others	14	14	16	7	11	11	16	15	26	19	8	10
	(Suspected) First Episode Psychosis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0
	Anxiety	5	Less than 5	Less than 5	5	Less than 5	7	5	Less than 5	8	11	5	Less than 5
	Conduct disorders	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	5	5	Less than 5	6	8	Less than 5	0
	Depression	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	Less than 5					
	Gender Discomfort issues	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0
	In crisis	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Neurodevelopmental conditions	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	5	6	Less than 5	6	Less than 5	Less than 5	0
	Neurodevelopmental Conditions, excluding Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5
	Obsessive compulsive disorder	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Relationship difficulties	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	0	0	



	Self harm behaviours	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0					
	Suspected Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	Less than 5	5	6	7	Less than 5	0	Less than 5				
18-64	Others	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	6	Less than 5	7	10	12	11	10	12	13
	(Suspected) First Episode Psychosis	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5
	Anxiety	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5				
	Attachment difficulties	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0
	Bi polar disorder	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	0
	Conduct disorders	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Depression	0	0	Less than 5	7	6	Less than 5	6	0				
	In crisis	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	Less than 5				
	Neurodevelopmental conditions	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Neurodevelopmental Conditions, excluding Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0
	Obsessive compulsive disorder	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0	0
	Ongoing or Recurrent Psychosis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0
	Personality disorders	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5



	Post-traumatic stress disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5
	Self - care issues	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Self harm behaviours	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0
	Suspected Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	7	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5
	Unexplained physical symptoms	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0
65+	Others	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0
	Ongoing or Recurrent Psychosis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0

4. The number of people, broken down by age category, who are diagnosed with an additional mental health condition when they are already on the waiting for diagnosis of suspected autism spectrum disorder (ASD) as the result of a referral at a previous appointment.

	2017				2018				2019			
	Jan-17	Apr-17	Jul-17	Oct-17	Jan-18	Apr-18	Jul-18	Oct-18	Jan-19	Apr-19	Jul-19	Oct-19
<b>Under 18</b>	24	24	26	15	20	34	37	37	57	43	20	20
<b>18-64</b>	6	Less than 5	5	11	7	16	14	28	28	17	25	22
<b>65+</b>	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0



5. A breakdown of those patients covered by part (4) by the mental health condition that they are diagnosed with.

Kindly note, that a patient may have more than one additional health condition.

		2017				2018				2019			
		01/2017	04/2017	07/2017	10/2017	01/2018	04/2018	07/2018	10/2018	01/2019	04/2019	07/2019	10/2019
Under 18	Others	14	14	16	7	11	11	16	15	26	19	8	10
	(Suspected) First Episode Psychosis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0
	Anxiety	5	Less than 5	Less than 5	5	Less than 5	7	5	Less than 5	8	11	5	Less than 5
	Conduct disorders	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	5	5	Less than 5	6	8	Less than 5	0
	Depression	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	Less than 5					
	Gender Discomfort issues	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0
	In crisis	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Neurodevelopmental conditions	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	5	6	Less than 5	6	Less than 5	Less than 5	0
	Neurodevelopmental Conditions, excluding Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5
	Obsessive compulsive disorder	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Relationship difficulties	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	0	0
Self harm behaviours	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	



	Suspected Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	Less than 5	5	6	7	Less than 5	0	Less than 5				
18-64	Others	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	6	Less than 5	7	10	12	11	10	12	13
	(Suspected) First Episode Psychosis	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5
	Anxiety	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5				
	Attachment difficulties	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0
	Bi polar disorder	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	0
	Conduct disorders	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Depression	0	0	Less than 5	7	6	Less than 5	6	0				
	In crisis	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	Less than 5				
	Neurodevelopmental conditions	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Neurodevelopmental Conditions, excluding Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0
	Obsessive compulsive disorder	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0	0
	Ongoing or Recurrent Psychosis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0
	Personality disorders	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	Less than 5
Post-traumatic stress disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	



	Self - care issues	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Self harm behaviours	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0	0
	Suspected Autism Spectrum Disorder	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	7	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5
	Unexplained physical symptoms	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0
65+	Others	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	Less than 5	0
	Ongoing or Recurrent Psychosis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Less than 5	0	0	0	0

Kind regards,

Freedom of Information Team  
**Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust**  
Mary Seacole Building  
Willerby Hill  
Willerby  
HU10 6ED

<https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm>



[www.humber.nhs.uk](http://www.humber.nhs.uk)



Caring, Learning and Growing

